
 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

 
 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

Agenda 
 
Wednesday, 7 September 2022 
7.00 pm,  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood (02083149446) 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 

Part 1 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 

 
3 - 8 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

9 - 12 

3.   Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There are no responses from Mayor and Cabinet due. 
 

 

4.   Primary care update 
 

13 - 36 

5.   The Birmingham and Lewisham African & Caribbean 
Health Inequalities Review (BLACHIR) 
 

37 - 216 

6.   Transitions from children's to adults' social care 
 

217 - 228 

7.   Select Committee work programme 
 

229 - 260 

Public Document Pack



 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees 
may have to consider some business in private. Copies of agendas, minutes and reports are available 
on request in Braille, in large print, on audio tape, on computer disk or in other languages. 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Wednesday, 7 September 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Tuesday 30 August 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Chris Best (Chair)  

Councillor Aliya Sheikh (Vice-Chair)  

Councillor Peter Bernards  

Councillor John Muldoon  

Councillor Laura Cunningham  

Councillor Stephen Hayes  

Councillor Jacq Paschoud  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  

  

   
 



 

 

 
 
 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 
Tuesday, 21 June 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Chris Best (Chair), John Muldoon, Laura Cunningham 
and Jacq Paschoud.   

 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY: Councillors Aliya Sheikh (Vice-Chair) and 
Peter Bernards 
 
APOLOGIES: Councillor Stephen Hayes 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Paul Bell (Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Social 
Care) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY: Nigel Bowness (Healthwatch Lewisham), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Kenneth Gregory (Director of Adult 
Integrated Commissioning), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive), Vanessa Smith 
(Chief Nurse, South London and Maudsley NHS Foundation Trust) and Martin Wilkinson 
(Director of Integrated Care and Commissioning). 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1. Election Of Chair & Vice-Chair 

 
RESOLVED: that Cllr Chris Best and Cllr Aliya Sheikh be elected as the Chair and 
Vice-Chair of the committee. 
 

2. Minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2022 
 
RESOLVED: that the minutes of the last meeting be agreed as a true record. 
 

3. Declarations of interest 
 
The following non-pecuniary interest was declared:  
Councillor Jacq Paschoud has a close family member in receipt of a package of 
adult social care from Lewisham social services. 
 

4. Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 
 
There were none. 
 

5. South East London Integrated Care System 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Service) introduced the report, 
noting that the architecture of the NHS is due to change on 1st July 2022, with 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 
 
 

2 

many of the Lansley reforms being undone and a move towards a more co-
productive structure with health and social care working together to address health 
and care challenges.  

5.1 As part of the new architecture, local government will be represented at the 
South East London Integrated Care System (ICS) level on both the Integrated 
Care Partnership and the Integrated Care Board. There will also be a local 
care partnership focused on the community in Lewisham. 

5.2 Martin Wilkinson (Director of Integrated Care and Commissioning) noted that 
the local care partnership for Lewisham will feed into and report to the Health 
and Wellbeing Board and that the Health and Wellbeing Strategy will be 
worked through the local care partnership. There will also be a broad range of 
clinical and care professionals working within the structure and lots of 
continuity with existing staff and plans.  

5.3 The ICS will decide on what happens with a large amount of NHS spending 
and this will allow there to be joint conversations about where the pressures 
are and where the money should go. It was noted that money has already be 
directed towards social care so that it can support elective recovery and 
prevent hospitals getting clogged up. 

5.4 The committee stressed the importance in any new structure of a continuing 
focus on children, families and early intervention. 

5.5 In response to questions from the committee about the priority of the 
replacement of the Ladywell Unit, it was noted that the focus is currently on 
remedial and immediate safety work but work is progressing on planning for a 
new unit as a high priority. 

5.6 In response to questions from the committee about the scrutiny of the ICS, it 
was noted that scrutiny will continue to be key and that scrutiny colleagues 
have begun conversations with the ICS about future arrangements for the 
previous Our Healthier South East London Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee. It was also suggested that it might be helpful to refresh the local 
health and social care scrutiny protocol.  

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted; that Martin Wilkinson be thanked for his 
service to Lewisham 
[...]
talk about 
what’s important to them. 

6.5 The committee also stressed the importance of the charter striking the right 
balance between acute and early intervention and remembering with 
stakeholder engagement that not everybody is IT literate and has the tech to 
find information online. 

 
RESOLVED: that the report be noted and that the committee explore opportunities 
for public engagement on the proposed Health Care and Wellbeing Charter, 
working in partnership with Healthwatch Lewisham.  
 

7. Empowering Lewisham Update 
 
Tom Brown (Executive Director for Community Service) introduced the report, 
providing an update on the Empowering Lewisham programme and its various 
work-streams. A discussion followed and a number of key points were noted: 

7.1 There have been regular staff surveys throughout the programme and it is felt 
that staff recognise that this programme is an opportunity to really make a 
difference to people’s lives at the same time as getting more value for the 
public pound.  

7.2 The programme in on track to deliver the cashable efficiencies planned, 
although there has been some slippage in the timeline.  

7.3 The consultants who are supporting the programme are contractually obliged 
to continue working with the council until a minimum of £8.6 cashable savings 
are delivered, or to reduce their fee. 

7.4 The finances are being closely monitored and the council is confident that the 
savings will be achieved within the estimated 4-year period. 

7.5 The Cabinet Member also stressed that the consultants will be asked to 
demonstrate very clearly where those cashable savings have been achieved. 

Page 5



 

 
 
 

4 

7.6 The committee stressed the importance of service user input into the process 
and closely tracking any barriers to progress throughout the programme. The 
committee asked about the kind of outreach that the council is doing and the 
number of service use engagement workshops it has carried out. Officers 
agreed to provide further information.  

7.7 The committee also expressed concern about the mental health issues that 
may arise if additional pressure is put on families who would also consequently 
be in less contact with care professionals.  

7.8 In response, it was noted that the intention of the programme is not to shift the 
burden to family carers but to help people to be able to better direct what they 
do with their lives and to make a local offer that allows people to stay 
connected to their communities and families. 

7.9 The number of young people receiving children’s services coming into 
adulthood is presenting particularly significant pressures this year. It is 
estimated that this will create an additional cost of £1-2m over the coming 
year.  

7.10 The council is also currently working to understand the increasing cost of 
living pressures on care homes and care workers, with the significant 
increasing costs of heat and fuel.  

RESOLVED: that the report be noted; that the committee receives further 
information on the number of workshops for staff carried out; and that the 
committee continues to receive regular updates on the Empowering Lewisham 
programme. 

 
8. Select Committee work programme 

 
John Bardens (Scrutiny Manager) introduced the report and the following work 
programme suggestions were noted: 

8.1 That the committee schedules an update on the health and wellbeing strategy 
and invites the chair of the health and wellbeing board. 

8.2 That the committee schedules an item on adult safeguarding and invites the 
chair of the Lewisham Safeguarding Adults Board. 

8.3 That the committee continues to receive regular updates on the Empowering 
Lewisham programme. 

8.4 That the committee continues throughout the year to support the work to 
develop the proposed Health care and wellbeing charter. 

8.5 That the committee explores the possibility of considering transitions from 
children’s to adults’ mental health services alongside the item at its next 
meeting on social care transitions. 

8.6 That the committee incorporates the consultation on the replacement for the 
Bridge leisure centre in its leisure update in January. 

8.7 That the committee explores the possibility of a site visit to the Ladywell unit in 
advance of it considering an update in February. 

8.8 That the committee explores the possibility of providing committee members 
with a dashboard of key health and care data. 

Page 6



 

 
 
 

5 

RESOLVED: that the committee agrees its work programme for the year ahead, 
notes the suggestions made by the committee and agrees to programme these in 
at an appropriate time. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.50 pm 
 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 
[...]
ildren and young people from Black African and 
Black Caribbean communities are facing additional 
challenges that could be reduced through 
evidence-based interventions and this would 
benefit them through their whole life. Supporting 
children and young people’s key periods of 
change, from birth and infancy to primary and 
secondary school, and then to young adulthood in 
culturally competent ways is essential.

The Review calls for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to work with the Children’s Trusts and 
Children’s Strategic Partnerships to develop 
a clear action plan to provide support at 
critical life stages to mitigate disadvantage 
and address the inequalities affecting 
Black African and Black Caribbean children 
and young people. Investing early in local 
opportunities and partnerships is key to helping 
households and improving the lives of local 
children and young people.

9 Executive summary The BLACHIR Report 2021

Page 53



5. Health checks and campaigns 
Early detection and diagnosis of disease and 
identification of risk factors is critical for improving 
outcomes and empowering people to control 
their own health and wellbeing. Black African and 
Black Caribbean populations are at greatest risk 
of many health conditions but have lower uptake 
of health checks and screening services.

The Review calls for the Health and Wellbeing 
Board to act across their partnerships to 
promote health checks through public 
campaigns to increase the uptake of 
community-based health checks in easy to 
access locations. This should also include specific 
work on mental health and wellbeing, working 
with community organisations and partners to 
increase peoples’ understanding of the different 
types of mental illness and to encourage self-
help, early intervention and self-referral to the 
NHS mental health services.

6. Healthier behaviours
The awareness about healthier life choices must 
be increased by using appropriate representation 
and amplified communit
[...]
ool with communities to collect information on beliefs, cultural 
practices and traditions from ethnic groups. This resource could then be used for 
training to inform practice and communication with patients and service users.

Local Maternity System 
Partnerships and Healthy 
Child Programme Providers

3. Improve data collection by specific ethnicity in maternity and early years services 
considering the differences in ethnic background and nationality. Work with 
professionals who represent the ethnic minority groups to ensure a sensitive 
approach when collecting data.

Local Maternity System 
Partnerships (LMS) working 
with Local Council Housing 
Teams

4. Support all women who are migrants, refugees, and asylum seekers, particularly 
those with no access to public funds, to access appropriate care during and post 
pregnancy, through appropriate support and protecting them from relocation or 
eviction.

Local Public Health and NHS 
services

5. Develop culturally specific and appropriate weaning support initiatives for Black 
African and Black Caribbean parents.

Page 83



3
Children and 
young people

Page 84



41 Theme: Children and young people The BLACHIR Report 2021

Theme: Children 
and young people
Black children in the UK are now the second 
largest group living in poverty after White 
children. These are households defined as being 
below 60% of the median and it is the standard 
definition for poverty.24

We focused in this review on the data and 
literature reporting the health inequalities 
and determinants for Black African and Black 
Caribbean children and young people. 

So, why are children from these communities 
missing out on opportunities that lead to better 
health and life experiences? 

Inequality is the main reason and can be seen 
in the children and young people’s wider family 
and home environment. There is also significant 
evidence to suggest that these important 
earlier years can determine health inequalities 
over a lifetime.

[...]
lt Services. 

 

1. Summary 
 
1.1. This report provides Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee with an 

update on supporting young people with SEND aged between 14 and 25 years to 
prepare for adulthood, since the previous report to the Committee in December 2017. 

Transitions from Children's to Adult Social Care Services. 

Date: 07/09/2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Education Services / Operations Director for Adult Social 

Care 

Outline and recommendations 

Member are asked to note the contents of the report. 

This report provides Members of the Healthier Communities Select Committee with an 
update on supporting young people with special educational needs and/or disabilities 
(SEND) aged between 14 and 25 years to prepare for adulthood, since the previous report 
to the Committee in December 2017. 

It recommends continuation of the implementation of the work proposed under the Learning 
Disabilities (LD) Preparing for Adulthood Transitions Strategy and a recommendation to 
expand the LD Transitions Strategy to other key cohorts within Children’s Services, notably 
Children Leaving Care, Young People transitioning from Children’s to Adults with Mental 
Health (AMH) Service involvement and Young People transitioning from youth offending 
services. 

 

Page 217

Agenda Item 6



 
1.2. It also summaries transitions work across other cohort notably care leavers and young 

people with mental health issues. 
 
1.3. It recommends continuation of the implementation of the work proposed under the LD 

Preparing for Adulthood Transitions Strategy and a recommendation to expand the LD 
Transitions Strategy to other key cohorts within Children’s Services, notably Children 
Leaving Care, Young People transitioning from Children’s to AMH Service involvement 
and Young People transitioning from youth offending services. 

 

2. Recommendations 
 
2.1. Members of the Healthier Communities S
[...]
h special educational needs and disabilities. 

 

11. Climate change and environmental implications 
 

11.1. There are no specific environmental implications arising from this report. 
 

12. Crime and disorder implications 
 

12.1. There are no specific crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

13. Health and wellbeing implications 
 
13.1. The actions and proposals would positively promote health and wellbeing through 

promoting independence and improving opportunities for children and young people 
with special educational needs and disabilities.  

 

14. Social Value implications [to be completed only when awarding 
a contract] 

 
14.1. N/A. 

  

15. Background papers 
 

15.1. LD Transitions Strategy Proposal Document. 

Page 226



  
15.2. Day Centre Strategy. 

 
15.3. Digital Inclusion Paper and response. 

 
15.4. Lewisham Children & Young People’s Corporate Parenting Strategy 2021–24. 

 
15.5. CYP and adults Mental Health Transition Roles Document. 

 
15.6. Specialist Nurse for young adults Leaving Care aged 18+ Information Guide. 

 

16. Report author and contact 
 

16.1. Angela Scattergood, Director for Education; angela.scattergood@lewishm.gov.uk 
 

16.2. Joan Hutton, Director of Operations Adult Social Care; joan.hutton@lewisham.gov.uk 

 

 
 

Page 227

mailto:angela.scattergood@lewishm.gov.uk
mailto:joan.hutton@lewisham.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Healthier Communities Select Committee 

 

Timeline of decision-making 

Healthier Communities Work Programme 2022/23 – draft agreed on 21.06.22 

Healthier Communities Work Programme 2022/23 – agreed by Business Panel on 19.07.22 

 

Report title: Select Committee Work Programme Report 

Date: 7 September 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: Not applicable 

Contributors: Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager 

Outline and recommendations 

This report gives committee members an opportunity to review the committee’s work 
p
[...]
f Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Dacres, Deputy Mayor 
and Cabinet Member for 
Housing Development 
and Planning 
 

June 2022 
 

Church Grove - Lease of 
Affordable Housing Units 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Angela Bryan, Strategic 
Development Officer and 
Councillor Sophie Davis, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing Management 
and Homelessness 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Consultation on a borough-
wide Public Space Protection 
Order 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

 and Councillor Andre 
Bourne, Cabinet Member 
for Culture and Leisure 
(job share) 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Contract for Microsoft 
Licences - EMT approval to use 
framework. Mayor and Cabinet 
to note procurement and 
delegate authority for award to 
ED of Corporate Resources. 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Philippa Brewin and 
Councillor Amanda De 
Ryk, Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Strategy 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Highways Planned and 
Unplanned Maintenance 
Contract 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Zahur Khan, Director of 
Public Realm and 
Councillor Louise 
Krupski, Cabinet Member 
for Environment and 
Climate 
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

Lewisham Education Strategy 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Angela Scattergood, 
Director of Education 
Services, Education 
Standards and Inclusion 
and Councillor Chris 

 
  

 

P
age 252



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

May 2022 
 

Lewisham Play Strategy 2022 - 
2027 
 

05/10/22 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Sara Rahman and 
Councillor Chris 
Barnham, Cabinet 
Member for Children's 
Services and School 
Performance 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Microsoft Office 365 E5 
licencing (part 2 report) 
[...]
s://www.indicators.ic.nhs.uk/webview/ NHS Indicator Portal (NHSIC) by Health and Social Care Information Centre (HSCIC)

http://www.hscic.gov.uk/qof Quality and Outcomes Framework (QOF) by HSCIC

http://ascof.hscic.gov.uk/ Adult and Social Care Outcomes Framework (ASCOF)

http://www.productivity.nhs.uk/ NHS Better Care Better Value Indicators

https://www.nhscomparators.nhs.uk/NHSComparators/HomePage.aspx NHS Comparators by HSCIC

* Data Quality Issue has been reported with this indicator, interpret with caution

Appendix A - Health and Wellbeing Board Performance Metrics - January 2019

Better Care Fund Metrics

Priority Objective 7: Improving Sexual Health

Priority Objective 6: Improving Mental Health and Wellbeing

Priority Objective 5 : Preventing the uptake of smoking among children and young people and reducing the numbers of people smoking

Priority Objective 4: Reducing Alcohol Harm

Priority Objective 3: Improving Immunisation Uptake

Overarching Indicators

Priority Objective 1: Achieving a Healthy Weight

Priority Objective 2: Increasing the number of people who survive colorectal, breast and lung cancer for 1 and 5 years

Page 259

https://www.nhscomparators.nhs.uk/NHSComparators/HomePage.aspx


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	4 Primary care update
	04 Primary Care Report 070922

	5 The Birmingham and Lewisham African & Caribbean Health Inequalities Review (BLACHIR)
	05App1The BLACHIR ReportHCSC070922
	Front Cover
	Contents
	Foreword
	Executive summary
	Addressing the layers of disadvantage  
	Our methodology  

	Our main findings  
	1. Fairness, inclusion and respect  
	2. Trust and transparency 
	3. Better data 
	4. Early interventions  
	5. Health checks and campaigns  
	6. Healthier behaviours 
	7. Health literacy  

	Opportunities for action  
	Theme 1: Racism and discrimination 
	Theme 2: Maternity, parenthood and early years 
	Theme 3: Children and young p
[...]
lthEquityProgrammeSummaryHCSC070922

	6 Transitions from children's to adults' social care
	7 Select Committee work programme
	Appendix A -  2022-23 Select Committee Work Programme
	08AppendixBPrinted plan Key Decision Plan September 2022HCSC070922
	Appendix - Previous HWB Dashboard






Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE HEALTHIER COMMUNITIES 
SELECT COMMITTEE 

Wednesday, 7 September 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Chris Best (Chair), Aliya Sheikh (Vice-Chair), 
Peter Bernards, John Muldoon, Stephen Hayes and Jacq Paschoud 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:  Councillors Laura Cunningham 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Monsignor N Rothon (Roman Catholic Church), Tom Brown 
(Executive Director for Community Services), Joan Hutton (Director of Operations - Adult 
Social Care) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Angela Scattergood (Director of Education Services, 
Education Standards and Inclusion), Dr Catherine Mbema (Director of Public Health), 
Nigel Bowness, Kenneth Gregory (Joint Commissioning Lead, Adult Mental Health), 
Amanda LLoyd (System Transformation and Change Lead), Dr Simon Parton (GP, South 
Lewisham Group Practice), Ashley O'Shaughnessy (Deputy Director of Primary Care) 
and Natalie Sutherland (Interim Assistant Director - Adult Integrated Commissioning) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st June be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: 
 

Cllr Jacq Paschoud declared an interest in item 6 as she had a close family 
member in receipt of a care package from Lewisham Social Care.  

 
3 Responses from Mayor and Cabinet 

 
There were no responses from Mayor and Cabinet due at this meeting. 
 

4 Primary care update 
 
4.1 Ceri Jacob, Lewisham Place Executive Lead and Ashley O’Shaughnessy, 

Place Associate Director of Primary Care, introduced the presentation to 
the Committee. Dr.Simon Parton, Lewisham Local Medical Committee, was 
also in attendance for this item. Members of CYP Select Committee were 
also in attendance and invited to speak as part of the discussion. During the 
discussion that followed, the following key points were raised: 

 



 A request was made for details of the numbers of full time and part time 
GPs by gender as part of the overall figure on GP numbers that was 
reported in the presentation. This information would be looked into and 
provided to the Committee if it was available. 

 A member of the Committee commented that Lewisham was below average 
in terms of the experience of patients getting through on the phones to GPs 
and in those describing the service as good. The Committee heard that the 
CCG was working closely with practices to help them improve and there 
was work underway such as supporting practices with new phone systems 
to improve access. Some of the poorer performing practices were receiving 
support to develop action plans with their patient participation group to 
improve. 

 The Lewisham CCG had a Primary Care Network (PCN) Forum which 
included representatives from the Federation and was chaired by Dr Simon 
Parton. There were also informal links between the CCG and the 
Federation. 

 There had been a big increase in demand for GP services and capacity 
remained a challenging issue.     

 In terms of evaluating data for monitoring improvement, the Lewisham 
Place Team used a system called Population Health, which provided details 
of performance. It included individual initiatives as well a patient survey 
results. Healthwatch data was also used. 

 Regarding Digital Inclusion, the Lewisham Place Team would be producing 
an Action Plan in response to Healthwatch’s digital inclusion report. 

 Receptionists were being trained to ensure staff were able to: successfully 
signpost different services; de-escalate confrontation; and provide the right 
information. Waiting times for getting calls answered was important to 
monitor as well as dropped calls as those represented the patients unable 
to access the system. 

 The pandemic had brought on rapid changes in digital access but there 
would remain patients who would need different interfaces. New platforms 
were being developed such as systems with immediate translations 
systems but it was always important to be mindful of different access needs 
and in-person appointments would always remain a key feature. 

 PCNs had a role in helping address any issues with poorly performing 
practices. 

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
That the numbers of full time and part time GPs by gender in Lewisham be 
provided to the Committee if the data was available.. 

 
5 The Birmingham and Lewisham African & Caribbean Health Inequalities 

Review (BLACHIR) 
 
5.1 Catherine Mbema, Director of Public Health, introduced the report to the 

Committee. In the discussion that followed, the following key points were 
raised: 

 

 A Parliamentary launch was planned for October during Black History 
month. 

 A member of the committee commented that it was important to consider 
forums for engaging older residents such as the Lewisham Pensioners 



Forum and the Positive Ageing Council. The Committee heard that the 
suggestion would be taken forward. 

 90% of the funding for the two-year health equity programme was through 
the SE London CCG and the funding had already been received. 

 A member of the committee welcomed that the action plan was built-in to 
the strategy and based on equalities. 

 Working on preventative work was part of workstream 1. This would include 
NHS Health checks, blood pressure assessments, weight management and 
immunisations. 

 Looking at the research and influencing areas of work was important to help 
add to the evidence base and better understand why there were gaps in the 
data. 

 In the Children and Young People theme, Naheeda Maharasingam, Head 
of Rathfern Primary School, had given a presentation on the strand of the 
programme related to race inequalities in schools. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 
That older residents be included in the consultation such as the Lewisham 
Pensioners Forum and the Positive Ageing Council. 

 
6 Transitions from children's to adults' social care 

 
6.1 Angela Scattergood, Director of Education Services and Joan Hutton, 

Director of Adult Social Care introduced the report to the Committee. Tom 
Brown, Executive Director for Community Services was also in attendance. 
Members of CYP Select Committee were in attendance for this item. In the 
discussion, the following key points were raised: 

 

 The Strategy was co-produced with young people. A number of events 
were held with young people and as a result of this a number of things 
changed included renewing focus on apprenticeships and the type of 
apprenticeships that young people were interested in. This would lead to 
further consideration of the partners the Council used and of how to better 
support young people with disabilities. Some of the young people wanted to 
have access to youth opportunities within the universal youth service and 
not just specialist services and so those services were being considered in 
terms of how supportive they were for people with disabilities. 

 The resources to deliver the strategy were through invest to save. It was 
important for young people to gain the life skills they needed and providing 
the right services at the right time would reduce future costs. Supporting 
more opportunities for young people with disabilities was really important. 
Organisations such as Ignition Brewery were setting a great example of 
what could be done in this area and the Council was working closely with 
them. 

 Connecting courses with supported employment was important to better 
support people with skills such as CVs. 

 Capacity in the workforce remained a big challenge for the team in terms of 
recruitment of practitioners. 

 The Council needed to play a bigger role as an employer in terms of 
creating opportunities for people with disabilities.  

 Communication around transition was a challenge and improvements could 
be made. Poor communication could be a source of anxiety for parents and 
improving communication remained an on-going priority. A new preparation 



to adulthood processing team was being created to help better plan and 
support young people. Bringing the information from different teams 
together and using it to effectively plan services was really important. 

 A member of the Committee commented that it was important for day 
centres to have opportunities for younger residents. The Committee heard 
that ensuring Day Centres included opportunities around independent living 
was important. 

 Members of the Committee thanked officers for the report and commended 
the work that was going on in transitions. 

 
6.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

7 Select Committee work programme 
 
7.1 Amanda Lloyd, System Transformation and Change Lead, NHS South East 

London ICB, addressed the committee regarding data available that could 
be shared for a dashboard.  

 

 Most of the metrics provided were collated monthly but some were collated 
quarterly and others annually. 

 Metrics were collated from a wide range of sources which posed a 
challenge in terms of resources to collate. 

 Narrative was important to have with the data so the Committee needed to 
consider how useful the dashboard would be and the resources available to 
provide this. 

 A member of the Committee found having the trends easily available useful. 
For example the number of GP appointments and the number of missed 
appointments would be useful to the Committee. Other data that could be 
useful included preventative measures such as numbers of health checks 
and screening appointments. 

 Data was available on waiting lists for routine health checks.  

 Public Health data would also be useful for the Committee and the Public 
Health team could be asked what additional data could be shared. 

 There was no borough breakdown data available on prevalence of Monkey 
Pox because the numbers were so small that it could identify individuals if it 
was broken down to borough level. London-wide data could be available 
but it could be a lot of work to extract a large range of data regularly. 
 

7.2 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager presented the Committee’s work  
programme. 

 
7.3 RESOLVED: 
 

That Amanda Lloyd, SE London CCG, would provide an update to the 
Committee on other data that was already produced that could be shared 
with Healthier Communities Select Committee. 

 
That the Autism Strategy be added to the Committee’s agenda for 
consideration at the November meeting for pre-decision scrutiny. 
 
The Proud to Care item would be going to Committee in November. 
 



As part of the budget proposals report in November, the report should 
include information about health and social care reforms including the Fair 
Cost of Care and other challenges relating to the cost of living crisis. 

 
 
The meeting ended at 9.20 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 


